
Memorandum 

To: Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee 

From: Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner 

Date:  February 5, 2025 

RE: Contract Amendment 2 with Felsburg, Holt, & Ullevig for Sorensen to Girard Trail 

The District approved an Interlocal Agreement with Alegent Health and the City of Omaha for design 
and construction of the Sorensen Trail, Girard Connection in the area north of Sorensen Parkway on 
the east and west side of 72nd Street. After reviewing past experience with the type of services needed 
for this project, and based on previous successful work with the District, a contract for design was 
executed with Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig (FHU). The initial scope and fee were within management 
authority for approval. 

Omaha Public Works provided design review related to stormwater management and this projects has 
been assigned an OPW project number indicating there will be public works facility improvements. 
Construction of an OPW project has additional requirements for on-site inspection and documentation 
during the project. These stormwater improvements and associated inspection costs were not 
anticipated as part of the original design contract. FHU has an agreement with Ehrhart Griffin & 
Associates (EGA) to provide construction administration services for this project. 

The construction of this project has been awarded to Navarro Lawn & Landscape (NL&L) and they 
have selected Linhart as a subcontractor for construction of the retaining wall along the trail. As part of 
the initial pre-construction meeting, Linhart has requested additional geotechnical information about the 
soils in the area where the wall is planned. This work was not included in the original design contract, 
and is provided at the request of the contractor based on specific conditions related to each 
construction project.  

The initial contract was in the amount of $97,798 with Amendment 1 for $39,015. The updated contract 
including Amendment 2 will have a not to exceed amount of $170,341. 

 Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors 
that the General Manger be authorized to execute the proposed Amendment No. 2 to the 
Professional Services Agreement between the District and Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig for 
the Sorenson to Girard Trail Connection Project for the maximum amount of $33,528 
bringing the total maximum not to exceed contract amount to $170,341, subject to 
changes deemed necessary by the General Manager and approval as to form by District 
Legal Counsel.



Girard Trail Connection

50 m

200 ft

Map Data © OpenStreetMap Contributors



 

MODIFIED VERSION of 

Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 

EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Copyright © 2014 by the National Society of 

Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. Those portions of the 

text that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject to the copyright.  A redline comparison copy highlighting the 

modifications will be made available upon request if you have not already received one.                                                                         Page 1 

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of [  8  ] pages, 

referred to in and part of the Agreement 

between Owner and Engineer for Professional 

Services dated [            ].  

 

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. ___2__ 

 

The Effective Date of this Amendment is: ______. 

 

Background Data  

  

 Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement:  

 

 Owner:  Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 

 

 Engineer: 

 

 Project: 

   

Nature of Amendment: [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are inapplicable.] 

 
___x_ Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 

____ Modifications to services of Engineer 

____ Modifications to responsibilities of Owner 

____ Modifications of payment to Engineer 

____ Modifications to time(s) for rendering services 

____ Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

Description of Modifications: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 









 

T h i e l e  G e o t e c h  I n c  

Geotechnical Evaluation Proposal (#23398.02) 
OPW 54776 – Papio-Missouri River NRD  

Sorenson to Girard Trail  
72nd Street and Deaconness Drive 

Omaha, Nebraska 
February 4, 2025 

 

Thiele Geotech, Inc. is pleased to submit our proposal for geotechnical evaluation related to the proposed 

pedestrian trail. The following sections detail our understanding of the project, our proposed scope of 

services, and the estimated cost of the study. A unit rate schedule for the project is attached in Exhibit A 

and the contract terms are attached in Exhibit B. This proposal will be held open for a period of 45 days 

from the above date. 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Our understanding of the project is based upon project drawings prepared by Felsburg Holt & Ullevig 

(FHU) and information provided by Linhart Construction.  Thiele Geotech, Inc. (TG) prepared a 

geotechnical exploration report for the project during preliminary design (TG Proj. No. #23398.01, dated 

12/2/24).  

 

The project consists of the construction of a pedestrian trail to the east of 72nd Street, north of Immanuel 

Medical Center in the abandoned railroad corridor.  The pedestrian trail will extend from 72nd Street to 

Girard Street primarily on the south side or the center of the sloped ravine area.  The site is mostly composed 

of heavily vegetated steep slopes with an inclination of about 1.5H:1V up to about 50 feet in total height.  

To accommodate the proposed grading, a precast modular retaining wall is proposed on the west portion of 

the trail approximately 550 linear feet.  The wall has exposed retained heights of about 8 feet and is expected 

to be 10.5 feet in maximum height.  The wall is proposed to be a gravity retaining wall with a 1.5H:1V 

backslope above and the pedestrian trail in front of the wall with a 1.5H:1V slope beyond to existing grade.  

Depending on our evaluation, the retaining wall may be required to move to the north side of the trail to 

allow for the existing slope to remain mostly intact.  Other earth retention systems may also be considered, 

such as a soil nail wall, earth anchors, or mechanically stabilized earth (MSE) wall or slope.   

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Our proposed geotechnical evaluation will consist primarily of slope stability (global stability) analyses of 

the proposed configuration and analyses for the feasibility of the retaining wall system.  Other general wall 

configurations may be evaluated based on the results of the initial analyses such as a wall on the north side 

of the trail or an MSE wall configuration.  Additional earth retention systems may also be evaluated for 

global stability, if necessary.   

 

We will provide a letter summarizing the results of the analyses with recommendations for support of the 

retaining wall or other earth retention systems.  Design criteria will be provided based on the system 

determined to be feasible.  Depending on the results of the analyses, the overall retaining wall area and trail 

alignment may need to be redesigned to accommodate our recommendations.   

 

ESTIMATED COST & SCHEDULE 

Professional services will be billed at the unit rates listed in Exhibit A. Based on the indicated work scope, 

the total cost for this study is estimated at $3,900 to $4,290.  The maximum amount will not be exceeded 

for the geotechnical evaluation unless additional work is authorized. 



Geotechnical Evaluation Proposal  February 4, 2025 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

T h i e l e  G e o t e c h  I n c  

 

Approximately 2 weeks from your notice to proceed will be required to complete the scope above. The 

schedule is somewhat dependent on receipt of drawing files and other information that may be required 

from others.  If this proposed schedule does not meet your project requirements, we would be happy to 

discuss alternate schedules. 

 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Subsequent to completion of the geotechnical letter, additional services are often required that are not 

included in the above estimate. These include consultation with the design team and review of the final 

plans and specifications. In addition, construction phase quality control testing is an additional service not 

included in the above estimate. An environmental assessment, if required, can also be performed as an 

additional service. If we are requested to provide additional services including, but not limited to the above, 

you will be billed in accordance with Exhibit A or our normal fee schedule. We would be happy to provide 

cost estimates for any additional services at your request. 

 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A – Cost Estimate  

Exhibit B – General Conditions 

 

THIELE GEOTECH, INC. CLIENT:     

By:    By:     Date:    

Brett J. Priebe  Name:     

13478 Chandler Road Address:     

Omaha, Nebraska  68138-3716 City, State:     

402/556-2171      Fax 402/556-7831 Phone:     Fax:    



Geotechnical Evaluation Proposal  February 4, 2025 

  Exhibit A 

  

T h i e l e  G e o t e c h  I n c  

 
 

Estimated Unit Estimated

Description Quantity Rate Cost

Retaining Wall - External Stability and Feasibility 

Senior Project Engineer (/hr.) 2.0         226.00  452.00         

Principal Engineer (/hr.) 0.5         328.00  164.00         

Global Stability Analyses

Senior Project Engineer (/hr.) 4.0         226.00  904.00         

Principal Engineer (/hr.) 0.5         328.00  164.00         

Additional Wall Configurations or Earth Retention Systems

Senior Project Engineer (/hr.) 3.0         226.00  678.00         

Principal Engineer (/hr.) 1.0         328.00  328.00         

Summary Letter 

Senior Project Engineer (/hr.) 3.0         226.00  678.00         

Principal Engineer (/hr.) 1.0         328.00  328.00         

Senior Drafter (/hr.) 2.0         102.00  204.00         

Subtotal 3,900.00      

Contingency 10% 390.00         

Total 4,290.00      



 

MODIFIED VERSION of 

Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 

EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Copyright © 2014 by the National Society of 

Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. Those portions of the 

text that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject to the copyright.  A redline comparison copy highlighting the 

modifications will be made available upon request if you have not already received one.                                                                         Page 2 

Agreement Summary: 

 

     Original agreement amount:    $____97,798_________ 

     Net change for prior amendments:               $____39,015_________ 

     This amendment amount:                  $____33,528_________ 

     Adjusted Agreement amount:              $___170,341_________ 

 

     Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable): __N/A___ 

 

 

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement, 

including those set forth in Exhibit C. 

 

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 

Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 

effect.   

 

OWNER:  ENGINEER: 

 

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 

 Felsburg Holt & Ullevig 

 

By: 

 

_________________________________ 

 

By: 

 

_________________________________ 

Name: John Winkler  Name: __Matthew B. McFadden______________ 

Title: General Manager  Title: ________Principal____________________ 

 

Date Signed: 

 

 

  

Date Signed: 

 

2/4/2025 

 

 




